

Nice Matters!

Town of Emerald Isle 7500 Emerald Drive Emerald Isle, NC 28594

252-354-3424 voice 252-354-5068 fax

www.emeraldisle-nc.org

Mayor Eddie Barber

Mayor Pro-Tem Floyd Messer, Jr.

Board of Commissioners Candace Dooley Steve Finch Jim Normile Mark Taylor

Town Manager Matthew Zapp, Jr. <u>mzapp@emeraldisle-</u> nc.org



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS -Piers and Park Structure Damage and Replacements for destruction resulting From Hurricane Florence

Whereas, Town piers at Cedar Street Park, Emerald Isle Woods Park, Park Street and bath house, picnic shelter and stage were heavily damaged as a result of Hurricane Florence in September 2018,

Whereas, Town staff solicited price quotes for the demolition and construction of the above piers and repairs to the bath house, picnic shelter at the Western Ocean Regional Access, and

Whereas, the Town has received funding from FEMA for these projects, and

Whereas, the Town Manager is the chief administrative officer for the Town,

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Commissioners that the Town Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with:

• Carteret Marine Services of Beaufort for the construction of piers at Emerald Isle Woods in the amount of \$85,193 and Park Street in the amount of \$11,732.

•U Dream It Builders of Emerald Isle for the construction of the pier at Cedar Street Park in the amount of \$70,000.

•Wrenn Home Improvements of Swansboro for the Western Ocean Regional Access bath house, picnic shelter and dune stage repairs in the amount of \$7450.

The Town Manager shall have the authority to approve change orders up to \$10,000.

Adopted this the ____ day of _____, 2019.

Eddie Barber, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ferebee, Town Clerk. CMC